Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

JAY T. NGUYEN, d/b/a J & N MARKET,
)


)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No.  04-0487 LC



)

SUPERVISOR OF LIQUOR CONTROL,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


The Supervisor of Liquor Control (“the Supervisor”) has no cause to discipline the liquor licenses of Jay T. Nguyen because the Supervisor has failed to prove that Nguyen sold intoxicating liquor to two minors.  
Procedure


On April 23, 2004, Nguyen filed a complaint appealing the Supervisor’s 15-day suspension of his liquor license.  We held a hearing on January 18, 2005.  With our leave, Nguyen filed an exhibit after the hearing.  Only the Supervisor filed written argument.  Cynthia Thomas, attorney at law, represented Nguyen.  Assistant Attorney General Michael Bradley represented the Supervisor at the hearing.  Assistant Attorney General David F. Barrett filed a written argument for the Supervisor after the hearing.  
Findings of Fact

1.
Nguyen does business as J & N Market, 17653 New Florissant Road North, Florissant, Missouri, St. Louis County.  Nguyen holds an original package liquor license and a Sunday original package license that the Supervisor issued.  They are current and active and were so at all relevant times.
2.
Between 8 and 9 p.m. on December 5, 2003, a car with four people drove to J & N Market.  Two of the passengers, Keegan Ashley Cline and Vincent Cosmo DiSchino, went into J & N Market.  Cline’s date of birth is April 23, 1985.  DiSchino’s date of birth is May 10, 1987.  
3.
Cline picked up five 24-ounce cans labeled “Budweiser” and 30-can pack of cans labeled “Busch.”  She put them on the counter near the cash register.  
4.
Nguyen was standing behind the counter.  He is five feet, five inches tall.  The counter is three feet tall.  Cline put a driver’s license on the counter that indicated a birth date in April 1981.  Nguyen, without picking up the license, saw the date of birth and compared the photograph to Cline.  Cline looked like the person in the photograph.  Nguyen sold her the beer.  
5.
Nguyen cashed a paycheck for DiSchino.  
6.
Cline and DiSchino left the store and got into the car.  They drove off.
7.
Two Florissant detectives, Daniel Biermann and Kirk Lawless, had been in a parking lot 100 feet away from the front of J & N Market.  They watched the transactions that Cline and DiSchino had with Nguyen through binoculars.  The detectives could see well enough through the plate glass window to tell that Cline had put beer on the counter and that money was changing hands between Cline and Nguyen and then DiSchino and Nguyen.  However, the detectives could not see whether there was a driver’s license or other identification on the counter.  
8.
Suspecting that the two people who bought the beer were under 21 years old, the detectives followed the car that Cline and DiSchino were riding in.  A short time later, the detectives pulled the car over.    
9.
Cline told the detectives that she was under 21 and had purchased the beer at J & N Market.  She showed them a driver’s license with her actual date of birth, April 23, 1985.  The detectives searched her purse, but not her person.  They found no other identification in her purse.  They arrested her for being a minor in possession of intoxicants and took her to jail.  They relied on female jail personnel to search Cline’s person and to notify them if they found anything pertinent, such as a fake identification.  They never heard that any was found.
10.
Detective Biermann asked DiSchino if he bought his beer at the same place as Cline had.  DiSchino said yes.  He determined that DiSchino was 16 years old and arrested him.  
11.
The detectives searched the car also and found no other identification.

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear Nguyen's petition under §§ 311.691
 and 621.045.  The Supervisor has the burden to prove that the licensee has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Harrington v. Smarr, 844 S.W.2d 16, 19 (Mo. App., W.D. 1992).  When the licensee files the complaint, the Supervisor’s answer provides notice of the grounds for discipline.  Ballew v. Ainsworth, 670 S.W.2d 94, 103 (Mo. App., E.D. 1984).    


Section 311.680.1, RSMo Supp. 2004, provides:

Whenever it shall be shown . . . that a person licensed hereunder . . . has violated any of the provisions of this chapter, the supervisor of liquor control may, [sic] warn, place on probation on such terms and conditions as the supervisor of liquor control deems appropriate for a period not to exceed twelve months, suspend or revoke the license of that person[.]
The Answer cites § 311.310,
 which provides:


Any licensee . . . or his employee, who shall . . . supply any intoxicating liquor in any quantity whatsoever to any person under the age of twenty-one years . . . shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor[.] 


The Supervisor alleges that Nguyen violated § 311.310 by selling beer to two minors, Cline and DiSchino.  The Supervisor presented the testimony of the two detectives who said they saw DiSchino pick up the 30-can pack of Busch beer and Cline pick up the five 24-ounce cans and saw each make a separate purchase.  They said that they did not see Cline hand any identification to Nguyen.  Detective Lawless testified that he could not tell if there was any identification placed on the counter for Nguyen to see. 

As to DiSchino, Nguyen testified that he sold him nothing.  Nguyen testified that Cline brought all the beer to the counter.  The only transaction he had with DiSchino was to cash his pay check.  We held the record open after the hearing so that Nguyen could make a copy of DiSchino’s check part of the record.  Nguyen sent in a copy of the face of DiSchino’s paycheck, with Nguyen’s business record affidavit, after the hearing.  The check is dated December 2, 2003.  There is nothing else on the check to indicate when it was cashed.  However, the fact that Nguyen has the check tends to corroborate his account.  
Detective Biermann testified that after they stopped the car, he asked Cline where she got the alcohol and that she told him.  Then, as to DiSchino, Biermann testified, “I asked him if he bought it at the same place and he said yeah.”  (Tr. at 31.)  

We believe the detectives’ testimony that they saw some transaction involving money between Nguyen and DiSchino, but the evidence is not strong enough to persuade us that it was 
probably a sale of beer.  It could just as well have been the cashing of the check.  Simply because DiSchino responded “yeah” to the detective’s question about whether he bought beer at Nguyen's is not enough for us to tell whether DiSchino meant that he bought the beer from Nguyen or that he paid Cline for the 30-can pack immediately after she bought it from Nguyen.  Because we find insufficient proof of a sale of beer from Nguyen to DiSchino, we find no violation of 
§ 311.310 regarding DiSchino.

There is no dispute that Cline purchased cans labeled “Budweiser” and “Busch” and that Cline was under 21 years old.  However, to make a prima facie case under § 311.310, the Supervisor must prove that the product purchased was “intoxicating liquor.”  Section 311.020 provides:

The term "intoxicating liquor" as used in this chapter, shall mean and include alcohol for beverage purposes, alcoholic, spirituous, vinous, fermented, malt, or other liquors, or combination of liquors, a part of which is spirituous, vinous, or fermented, and all preparations or mixtures for beverage purposes, containing in excess of one-half of one percent by volume except for nonintoxicating beer as defined in section 312.010, RSMo.  All beverages having an alcoholic content of less than one-half of one percent by volume shall be exempt from the provisions of this chapter, but subject to inspection as provided by sections 196.365 to 196.445, RSMo.
When a percentage of alcohol is an element of the violation alleged, the Supervisor must prove that element.  State v. Perkins, 773 S.W.2d 237 (Mo. App., S.D. 1989); State v. Patton, 297 S.W.2d 19, 20-21 (Mo. App., Spr. 1956), on transfer, 308 S.W.2d 641, 643-44 (Mo. 1958).
  There are many ways to prove alcohol content.  They include testimony on alcohol content, chemical analysis, the label on the can or bottle, and sales records.  Nothing in the testimony 
offered in this case proves that the beer sold to Cline was intoxicating liquor.  The only testimony that remotely approaches the subject is Nguyen's answers on cross examination:


Q
There’s no question in your mind that what Keegan Cline bought, the Budweiser and the 30-pack of Busch beer was alcohol?


A
That alcohol.


Q
I mean, it was still in the container, it hadn’t been opened or tampered with or anything?


A
No.

(Tr. at 93-94.)  This testimony does not prove the percentage of alcohol in the beer.  Even non-intoxicating beer has alcohol.  Section 312.010.2.

Alcohol content is an element of the Supervisor’s burden of proof.  Nothing in the record establishes the beer’s alcohol content.  This record contains no evidence on which we can base a finding that Nguyen sold something in violation of § 311.310.
The Supervisor argues:


6.  The fact that the beer in question was intoxicating liquor is apparent as a matter of law.  For purposes of sale to persons under the age of twenty-one, sealed containers are presumed to contain what their label suggests.  § 311.325 RSMo.  And beer, unless otherwise labeled, is presumed to be intoxicating liquor.  
§ 312.310.2 RSMo.
(Resp. Brief, at 2.)

Section 311.325, RSMo Supp. 2004, provides:


1.  Any person under the age of twenty-one years, who purchases or attempts to purchase, or has in his possession, any intoxicating liquor as defined in section 311.020 is guilty of a misdemeanor.  For purposes of prosecution under this section or any other provision of this chapter involving an alleged illegal sale or transfer of intoxicating liquor to a person under twenty-one years of age, a manufacturer-sealed container describing that there is intoxicating liquor therein need not be opened or the contents therein tested to verify that there is 
intoxicating liquor in such container.  The alleged violator may allege that there was not intoxicating liquor in such container, but the burden of proof of such allegation is on such person, as it shall be presumed that such a sealed container describing that there is intoxicating liquor therein contains intoxicating liquor.

2.  For purposes of determining violations of any provision of this chapter, or of any rule or regulation of the supervisor of alcohol and tobacco control, a manufacturer-sealed container describing that there is intoxicating liquor therein need not be opened or the contents therein tested to verify that there is intoxicating liquor in such container.  The alleged violator may allege that there was not intoxicating liquor in such container, but the burden of proof of such allegation is on such person, as it shall be presumed that such a sealed container describing that there is intoxicating liquor therein contains intoxicating liquor.
(Emphasis added.)  The Supervisor must be relying on subsection 2 because subsection 1 applies only to criminal prosecutions.  As the emphasized portion of subsection 2 provides, the presumption upon which the Supervisor relies would arise only if there were evidence that the Budweiser and Busch beer that Cline bought included “a sealed container describing that there is intoxicating liquor therein.”  There is no evidence of whether or how the Budweiser and Busch containers described their contents.  Therefore, the Supervisor’s reliance on § 311.325.2, RSMo Supp. 2004, fails.
The Supervisor also attempts to rely on § 312.310.2, which provides:

1.  It shall be the duty of every manufacturer or brewer manufacturing or brewing any nonintoxicating beer in this state, and of every manufacturer or brewer, distributor or wholesaler, outside of this state shipping any nonintoxicating beer into this state for sale in this state at wholesale or retail, to cause every bottle, barrel, keg, and other container of such nonintoxicating beer to have on the label thereon in plain letters and figures “alcoholic content not in excess of 3.2% by weight”, or “alcoholic content not in excess of 4% of volume”; provided, however, that any container of nonintoxicating beer which has an alcoholic content not in excess of 2.5% of volume shall be labeled as follows: “alcoholic content not in excess of 2.0% by weight”, or “alcoholic content not in excess of 2.5% of volume”; or “alcohol content less than 2% by weight”.
2.  Any beer not so labeled shall be deemed to have an alcoholic content in excess of three and two-tenths percent by weight, and the sale thereof in this state shall be subject to all the regulations and penalties provided by law for the sale of beer having an alcoholic content in excess of three and two-tenths percent by weight.  Any person who shall sell any beer, regardless of the alcoholic content thereof, as nonintoxicating beer in, or out of, any bottle, barrel, keg or other container, not so labeled as required by this section shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor.
(Emphasis added.)  There is no evidence of how the Budweiser and Busch containers were labeled.  Therefore, the Supervisor’s attempt to rely on this presumption also fails.

The Supervisor has failed to prove that Nguyen is subject to discipline under § 311.680, RSMo Supp. 2004, for violating § 311.310.  Because of our disposition of the charges, we need not address whether Nguyen proved his affirmative defense of good faith under § 311.328, RSMo Supp. 2004. 
Summary


There is no cause for the Supervisor to discipline Nguyen’s liquor licenses.


SO ORDERED on September 28, 2005.



________________________________



JUNE STRIEGEL DOUGHTY 


Commissioner

	�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri, unless otherwise noted.


	�Actually, paragraphs 8 and 9 of the Answer cite § 311.301.  Because there is no statute with that number, we understand the reference to be a typographical error.  Nguyen made no claim that the error caused a lack of notice of what he was charged with.  


	�This is consistent with our decisions in Alexandra’s Café v. Supervisor of Alcohol & Tobacco Control, No. 04-1401 LC (July 26, 2005); Deal v. Supervisor of Liquor Control, No. 04-1357 LC (May 23, 2005), and New Haus Properties v. Supervisor of Liquor Control, No. 04-0247 LC (April 18, 2005).
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